

Nos. 21-11758, 21-11944

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY and
VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

WINDER LABORATORIES, LLC and STEVEN PRESSMAN,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

CONCORDIA PHARMACEUTICALS, S.A.R.L.,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA CASE NO. 2:19-CV-00016-RWS

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS
LITIGATION ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER IN APPEAL NO. 21-11758

Parker J. Lavin
Lena Mirilovic
ROBERTS TATE, LLC
2487 Demere Road, Suite 400
St. Simons Island, GA 31522
Telephone: 912.638.5200

*Counsel for Complex Insurance Claims Litigation Association,
American Property Casualty Insurance Association,
and National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. Sound public policy weighs in favor of allowing an insurer to recover
 defense costs it paid subject to a right of reimbursement if it is later
 determined that no duty to defend ever existed.....6

 II. There is no need for the insurance policies to include a provision spelling out
 the insurers’ right to recoupment of defense costs.10

 III. Recoupment is supported by the equitable doctrines of implied-in-fact
 contract, quantum meruit, and unjust enrichment, and is the approach
 followed by the majority of courts across the country.12

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Economy Ins. Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
695 Fed. Appx. 194 (9th Cir. 2017).....17, 19, 22

Am. Fam. Ins. Co. v. Almassud, No. 1:16-CV-4023-RWS,
2021 WL 1116328 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 17, 2021) 21

*Associated Wrecking & Salvage Co. v. Wiekhorst Bros.
Excavating & Equip. Co.*, 424 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 1988)..... 16

Blue Ridge Ins. Co. v. Jacobsen, 25 Cal. 4th 489 (2001)..... 9

Buss v. Superior Court, 939 P.2d 766 (Cal. 1997)..... 10, 20, 21

Catamount Radiology, P.C. v. Bailey, No. 1:14–CV–213,
2015 WL 3795028 (D. Vt. June 18, 2015) 16

Century Surety Co. v. Andrew, 134 Nev. 819, 822, 432 P.3d 180, 184 (2018)..... 12

Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Halikoytakis,
556 F. App’x 932 (11thCir.2014)..... 7, 17

Colony Insurance Co. v. G & E Tires, 777 So. 2d 1034
(Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....7, 18

Dupree v. Scottsdale Ins. Co., 96 A.D.3d 546, 947 N.Y.S.2d 428 (2012)..... 18

Essex Ins. Co. v. Sega Ventures, LLC, No. 5:15-CV-247 (MTT),
2015 WL 1505979, (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 16

Evanston Ins. Co. v. Sandersville Railroad Co., No. 5:15-CV-247 (MTT),
2017 WL 3166730 (M.D. Ga. July 25, 2017)..... 16

Georgia Interlocal Risk Mgmt. Agency v. City of Sandy Springs,
337 Ga. App. 340, 346, 788 S.E.2d 74 (2016).....15

Helca Mining Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co., 811 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1991)..... 19

Illinois Union Ins. Co. v. NRI Const. Inc.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (N.D. Ga. 2012)..... 13, 15

Illinois Union Ins. Co. v. William C. Meredith Co., No. 1:07-CV-1840-WBH,
2009 WL 10669607 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2009)..... 21

Hartford v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
826 A.2d 107 (Conn. 2003)..... 18

Jacore Sys., Inc. v. Cent. Mut. Ins. Co., 194 Ga. App. 512, 514,
390 S.E.2d 876 (1990)..... 16

Penn-Am. Ins. Co. v. Disabled Am. Veterans, Inc.,
268 Ga. 564 490 S.E.2d 374 (1997) 13

Kansas v. Nebraska, 574 U.S. 445, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)..... 22

Knapp v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,
932 F. Supp. 11690 (D. Minn. 1996)..... 18

Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Renaissance Bliss, LLC,
396 F. Supp. 3d 1287 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 16, 18

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Access Med., LLC, 482 P.3d 683 (Nev. 2021)..... 12, 18, 19

Phillips & Assocs., PC v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 8

Probuilders Spec. Ins. Co. v. Double M Construction,
116 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Nev. 2015).....17, 18, 20, 22

Porter v. Hu, 169 P.3d 994 (Haw. Ct. App. 2007).....16

Resure, Inc. v. Chem. Distribs., Inc., 927 F. Supp. 190 (M.D. La. 1996)..... 18

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Sullivan Props., Inc., No. 04–00550 HG–BMK,
2007 WL 2247795 (D. Haw. Aug. 2, 2007)..... 8, 18

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. MV Transportation, 115 P.3d 460 (2005) 21

Sitterli v. Csachi, 344 Ga. App. 671, 811 S.E.2d 454 (2018)..... 14

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Walnut Ave. Partners, LLC,
296 Ga. App. 648, 675 S.E.2d 534 (2009)..... 16

Specialty Ins. Co. v. Sussex Airport, Inc., No. 14-5494 (SRC)(CLW),
2016 WL 2624912 (D.N.J. May 9, 2016)..... 20, 22

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Ribic ImmunoChem Research, Inc.,
108 P.3d 469 (Mont. 2005)..... 19

United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. SST Fitness Corp., 309 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 18

United Spec. Ins. Co. v. CDC Housing, Inc.,
233 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....20, 23

Statutes

GA Code § 9-2-7 (2014)..... 14

Tennessee Code § 56-7-102.....22

Ohio Revised Code § 3901.81 (2018).....22

Michigan Code §500.3032 (2018).....22

North Dakota Code § 26.1-02-34 (2019).....22

Arkansas Code § 23-60-112 (2019).....22

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 5.001 (2019).....22

Kentucky House Resolution No. 222 (2018).....22

Indiana House Concurrent Resolution No. 62 (2019).....22

Louisiana Senate Resolution No. 149 (2019).....22

Idaho S.B. 1176 (2019)22

Arizona H.B. 2644 (2020)22

North Carolina House Bill 366 (2021)
(codified at N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-1-2 (2021)22

Other Authority

American Law Institute,
Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance, § 21.....4, 21

Hugh Scott, *ALI’s Proposed Insurance Law Restatement:
A Trojan Horse?*, Law360 (May 10, 2017)..... 21

Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, *The American
Law Institute at the Cross Road: With Power Comes Responsibility*,
Nat’l Found. For Judicial Excellence, Vol. 2, Issue 1 (May 22, 2017)..... 21

Kim V. Marrkand, *With Insurance Liability Restatement, American Law Institute
Deviates from Its Mission and the Common Law*, Washington Legal Foundation
Legal Backgrounder, Vol. 32, No. 13 (May 19, 2017)..... 21

Scott Seaman, *ALI Draft Restatement Misstates Key
Insurance Law Issues*, Law360 (Sept. 18, 2017)..... 21
